

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

CHAP. 153. extend their wharf above their steam mill in East Hampden, in the county of Penobscot, into the tide waters of Penobscot river, seventy-five feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 153.

An act to amend obapter four hundred fifty-eight of the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight, relating to the right to fish along the bridge connecting the towns of Bucksport and Verona.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Sect. 1 of ch. 458 special laws 1868, amended.

Bucksport and Verona granted exclusive right to fish in Penobscot river where the bridge connects said towns and may lease same.

Proviso.

SECT. 1. The first section of chapter four hundred fifty-eight of the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight is hereby amended by inserting after the word "seines," 'and nets;' and further amended by striking out from said section the words "ten feet," where it therein occurs, and inserting 'one hundred rods,' so that the section when amended shall read as follows:

'Sect. 1. The towns of Bucksport and Verona, in the county of Hancock, are hereby granted the exclusive right to fish with seines and nets in the thoroughfare of Penobscot river where the bridge connecting said towns now is; said right to include the space of one hundred rods above, and one hundred rods below said bridge, and may lease the same upon such terms as the municipal officers of said towns may determine; *provided*, *however*, that no lease thereof shall be for a longer term than one year; *provided further*, that this act may be repealed, altered or amended at the pleasure of the legislature.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 154.

#### An act to incorporate the town of Dickeyville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The river lots numbered fifty-seven, fifty-eight, fiftynine, sixty, sixty-one and sixty-two, with lots numbered one, two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen and seventeen, in the second tier,

Boundaries.

#### FISH WEIR IN TOWN OF ADDISON.

with lot G in the third tier of lots in township numbered eighteen, CHAP. 155. range six in Aroostook county, together with all of township numbered eighteen, range five, and all of that part of township numbered eighteen, range four, lying westerly of a line commencing on the bank of the river St. John in township eighteen, range five, at the dividing line between lots numbered one hundred and twentythree and one hundred and twenty-four; thence running southerly on said dividing line, to the southwest corner of said lot one hundred and twenty-four; thence southeasterly, on a right line to the northwest corner of lot numbered seventy-nine in township numbered eighteen, range four; thence easterly on the north line of lots numbered seventy-nine, eighty, and eighty-one, to the northwest corner of lot eighty-two in said township eighteen, range four; thence southerly, on the west line of lots eighty-two and eighty-eight, in said township, to the shore of Long lake; thence southeasterly by the shore of said lake to the south line of said township, numbered eighteen, range four, are hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Dickeyville, with all the rights and powers of towns, and subject to all the liabilities thereof.

SECT. 2. The collectors of Dionne plantation shall have power to finish the collection of all taxes which have been committed to them for collection prior to the passage of this act, and in case of unpaid non-resident taxes, shall have power to return them to the treasurer of the town of Dickeyville, as collectors of towns may now do; and the treasurer is hereby authorized and fully em- Treasurer, powered to collect the same as treasurers of towns may do, and authority of. the same shall be deemed as legally assessed.

William Dickey is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting, Sect. 3. meeting for the organization of said town by posting up two warrants in said town seven days previous to the meeting in the month of March or April following the approval of this act.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1869.

#### Chapter 155.

An act to authorize William Tabbut to construct a fish weir in the town of Addison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William Tabbut of Addison, in the county of Washington, is Construction hereby authorized to construct and maintain a fish weir in Tab- of fish weir authorized. but's narrows, so called, in the town of Addison.

Approved February 23, 1869.

Corporate name. Powers and privileges.

Collector of taxes of Dionne planta-tion, duties of.

how called.